the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments

that have not been derecognised as at 1 January 2018 (date of initial application) and has not applied the

requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1 January 2018. The difference

between carrying amounts as at 31 December 2017 and the carrying amounts as at 1 January 2018 is

recognised in the opening retained profits as at 1 January 2018, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was

prepared under IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”.

– 7 –

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application on 1 January

2018.

Original
measurement
category under
IAS 39

New
measurement
category under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Additional loss
allowance

recognised under
IFRS 9 and the

respective
deferred tax

impact (note)

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
RMB RMB RMB

1. Finance lease receivables N/A N/A 252,239,747 (789,577) 251,450,170

2. Bank balances and cash Loans and receivables Financial assets at

amortised cost

4,229,539 – 4,229,539

3. Loans to related parties Loans and receivables Financial assets at

amortised cost

10,000,000 – 10,000,000

4. Deposits and other receivables Loans and receivables Financial assets at

amortised cost

1,525,090 – 1,525,090

5. Deposits from finance lease customers Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

47,772,551 – 47,772,551

6. Bank and other borrowings Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

29,867,109 – 29,867,109

7. Amounts due to related parties Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

4,961,998 – 4,961,998

8. Listing costs payables Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

7,893,960 – 7,893,960

9. Other payables Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

Financial liabilities at

amortised cost

10,536,743 – 10,536,743

(789,577)

Recognition of deferred tax assets 197,394

Total (592,183)

Note: The Group applies the IFRS 9 general approach to measure ECL on finance lease receivables.

For deposits and other receivables and loans to related parties, the Group has applied the general

approach in IFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at 12-month ECL, since there has not been

a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition for deposits and other receivables

and loans to related parties. The expected credit loss for bank balances and security deposits

is insignificant because such assets are placed in banks with good reputation. As at 1 January